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Uttar Pradesh 221002.

Ve6us

1.4/s Emaar MCF Land Ltd.
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Member

Dr. K.K. Khandeh{al
ShriSamir Kumar
ShrjVijay (umar Goyal

APPEARANCE:
ShriVarun Chugh
Shril.(. Dang alons with Shrilshaan Dans

ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 08.03.2021 has been liled by the

complainant/allottee in Form CRA under section 31 of the Real Estate

(Regulation and Developmen0 Act, 2 016 (in short, the Ac0 read with rule

28 oathe Haryana Real Estate [Regulation and Development) Rules,2017

[in short, the Rules) for violation oasection 11[a][a) oftheAct wherein it

is inter alia prescr,bed that th. promoter shall be.esponsible lor all

obljgations, responsibilities and lunctions to the allottee as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se them.

Advocate lor the complainant
Advocates for the respondent
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Pr.l..lnameand Locatlon "Emerald Estate Apartments ar
Emerald Est.te" in Se.tor 65,

2

:l

D rCPli.€ns. no and validitvstatur 06oi2008 dared 17 01 ?008
Valid/renewed up t. 16 01 2025

5 Active P.omoters Pvt. Lrd. and 2
others C/o EnaarMCFLand Ltd.

HRERA regjstered/ not reeistered "Emerald Estate" registered
vide no. 104 of 2017 dated
24,08.2017 for 8276a sq. mtrs.

HREM re8rstrahonvalid dpto

Occupation certiUcate a.anied on 11.11.2020

Pr.visional all.thenr leiiFr 24,09,2009

[Page 3s or.eplyl

sinc€, the buyer's agreement has been executed on 07.07.2010 i.e. prior

to the commencement of the Act ibid, therefore, the penal proceedings

cannot be initiated retrospectively. Hence, the authority has decided to

treat the present complaint as an application for non-compliance of

statuto.y obligation on part ol the promoter/respondent in terms of

section 34(0 ofthe Act ibid.

A. Proiectand unit related details

The particula.s ol the projecl the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by dre complainant, date of proposed handing over the

possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the ioUowing
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Revised provisional allotment 16.04.2010

lPaSe3Tofreplyl
10. EEA-G-f 11-06, 116 fl oor, buildinS

11

t2 Date of execudon of buye/s 25.05.20L0

13 Construction linked payment plan

IPace3sofreply]
Total consideration ;
statement of account
24 03.2021 [Pase 117 ofn

Rs.56,65,560/

15.

16.

I

26.04.2070

IAM
18. Date ofoffer ofpossession to 27.11,2020

Delay in handing over possession
till 21.01.2021 i.e. dat€ oiofferof
possession (21.11.20201 + 2

7 year 4 months 26 days
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Facts ofthe complalntB.

The complainanthas madethe following submissions ln

i. That the property in question i.e. EEA-C-F11-06

admeasuring 1310 sq. ft., the said project was

Complzinrno. 1281 of 2021

thecompla,nt:

(el€venth floor)

booked by the

The total cost of th€ apartment is

it was a construction linked plan,

made on the basis of schedule of

the complarnant entered into a

complainant in the year 2010.

Rs.s6,65,560/- only and since

hence the payment was to be

payment provided by the resDo

That thereafter, on 25.05.201

nd

0,

buye.s agreement with the respondent, by virrue oa which the

respondent allotted apartment no. EEA-G-F11-06, having super area

of 1310 sq. ft. located on the €leventh floor, along-with car parking

space in the said project.

iii. That complainant has alreaqy paid the ent,re amount towards the

cost of the property, and nothing is due and payable by rhe

complainant and in fact, a sum of Rs.3,20,073l, is lying in credit

balance of the complainant which is due and payable by the

evident from the statement oiaccount.

iv. That as per clause 11(a) ofthe buyer's agreement dated 25.05.2010,

the respondent had categorically stated that the possession of the

said apartmentwould be handed overto the complainant within 36

months from the date of commenc€ment of the construdion and
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development ofthe unit i.e.26.08.2010 with a lu.ther grace period

ofanother 5 monih.

That the said buyer's agreement is rorally one sided, which impose

completely biased terms and conditions upon rhe complainant,

thereby tilting the balance of power in favour of the respondenr,

which is further manifested from the fact that the delay in handing

over the possession by the respordent would attract only a meagre

penalty of Rs.s/- per sq. ft. on the super area oi the 3partment, on

monthly basis, whereas the penalty for lailu.e to take possession

would attract holding charges ofRs.so/-per sq. ft. and 240lo penal

inter€ston the unpaid amount of lnstalment due to the respondent.

That the complainant also vis,ted the project site and observed that

there are serious qualities issues with respect to the constructio.

carried out by respo,rdent. The apartments were sold by

rep resenting that the same willbe luxurious apartment however all

such representations seem to have been made in order to lure

complainant to purchase the floor at extremely high prices. The

respondent has compromised with levels ofquality and is guilty of

mis-selling. There are va.ious deviations from the initial

representations. The respondent marketed 1uxury high end

apartment, but has compromised even with the basic features,

designs and qualty to save costs. The structure/ which has been

constructed on face of it is of extremely poor quality. The
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construction ls totally unplann€d, with sub-standard, low grade

defective and despicable construction quality.

vii. That the respondent has breached the tundamertal term of the

contract by inordinately delayinS in delivery ofthe possession by81

months. The complainantwas made to make advance deposit on rhe

basis ofinformatlon contained in the brochure, which is false on the

face olit as is evident lrom the construction done at site.

and when demanded bv the

to complere (he protecr

by February 2014 including the grac d oi rx months The

10 and rhe possessron

was finallv offe.ed on 2l 1l 202 Ited in extreme kind ol

plainant.

addressed to the respondent

2014 inclu

had asked to indemnify him, for the delay in handing over the

possession of the apartment bu! the respondent company had

indemnilied the complainanr as per the buyer's agreement and had

only offered a meagre sum of Rs.4,90,5 50/-. ln fac! the comptainant

vide his email demanded compensation as per RERA but the

.espondent had miserably falled ro accede to his legitimate request

and has turned a deale.r
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The respondent had breached the fundamental term of the contract

by inordinately delaying in del,very of possession and the proiect

had been inordinately delayed. The respondent had commtted

gross violation ofthe provisions ofsection 18(11 ofthe Ad by not

handing over the timely possession of rhe flat in question and not

giving interest andcompensation to thebuyer asperthe provisions

Rellefsought by the compC.

5. seeking iollowins

handing ove

th e complainant ,n a

session oithe property to

iii. Pass such otherorderorfurtherorderasthishon'bleauthoriry may

6. On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the

respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to have been

committed in relation to section 11(4)(al ofthe Act and to plead guilry or

not to plead guilry.

deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the present

The complainant has filed the present compliant ior

relief:
Lt
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Reply by the .espondent

The respondent has raised certain preliminary objections and has

contested the present complaint on the following g.ounds:

i. Thatthe complainant has filed the presenr co mplaint seekin& inter-

alia, interest and compensation for alleged delay in delivering

possession of the apartment purchased by the complainant- It is

ii

respectfully submitted that complaints pertajning to compensation

are to be de.ided by (he gomcer under section Tl ofthe

and not by thrr aurhoriry. The

on thisground alone.

That prescnt complaint is based on an eous interpretation ol

the provisionsoftheActaswellas an incorre.t understanding oi the

terms and conditions oi the buyer's ag.eement dared 25.0S.2010.

The provjsions of the Art are not retrospective in nature. The

p.ovisions of the Act cannot undo or modi$T the te.ms of an

coming into elf.cr olrhe Act Thc

provis,ons of the Act relied upon.by.the complainant for seeking

interest cannot b€ called into aid in derdgation and ignorance of rhe

provisions of the buyer's agreement. The interest is compensarory

in nature and cannot begranted in derogation and ignorance ofthe

provisions of the buyer's agreement. The interest for the atleged

delay demanded by the complainanr is beyond the scope of the

buyer's agreement. The complainant cannot demalld any interest or
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compensation beyond the terms and condirions incorporated in the

That initially apartment bearing no. EEA-tvl-F06-03 was

prov,sionallyallotted tothecomplainanrhavingtentarivesupe.area

of 1020 sq. lt. vide letter dated 24.09.2009. Subsequently, unit no.

EEA C'F11-06 was provisionally allofted to rhe complainant, having

super area o11310 sq. lt. approx. vide revised allotment lerter dated

16-04.2010 in favour ofthe complainant.

That the buyer's agreement dated 25.05.2010 was executed

between the complainant and the respondent. The complainant had

opted ior a construction linked payment plan and had agreed and

undertaken to make payment,n accordancetherewith. Howeve., the

complainant defaulted in payments on several occasions.

Consequently, the respondent was collstrcined to issue notices and

reminders for payment. The statement ol account reflects the

payments made by the complainant and the accrued delayed

payment interest thereon as on 24.03.2021. The proiect has been

registered under the Act a.d the registration of the project is valid

till 23 -08-2022-

Thatclause 13 olthebuyer's agreem ent provid es that compensatio n

lor any delay in delivery oi possession shall only be given to such

allottees who are not in default of,their obligations envisaged under

the agreement and who have not defaulted in payment of

C.h.Lrintn. 1231.f 2021
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instalmentsas per the payment plan incorporated in the agreement.

Furthermore, clause 11[b)(iv) provides that in the event of any

default or delay ,n payment of instalments as per the schedule oa

payments incorporated in the buye.'s agreernent, the time for

delivery of possessio n shallalsostand extended. Furthermore, in the

event of delay due to lorce majeure conditions and other events

beyond the control ol the respondent, time taken by starutory/

government authorities in according approvals, permissions,

sanctions etc., such tine period is also to be excluded while

reckoning the time period for delivery ofpossession. As delineat€d

hereinabove, the complainant, having defaulred in payment ot

several instalments, are/were thus not entitled to any compensation

or any amount towards interest under the buyert agreement.

vi. That the respondenr has already credited an amount ol Rs.

4,90,550/- as delay compensation ln accordance wirh the buyer's

agreement. Thus, the complainant is nor entitled to any

compensation or interest in addition to the afo.esaid amount both

in law and on facts. Additionally, the respondent has also credited

Rs.45,658/- as benefit on account of anti.profiting. Wirhout

prejudice to the rights olthe respondent, delayed interest irany has

to calculated only on the amounts deposited by the

allottee/complajnant towards the basic principalamount ofthe unit

in question and not on any amount credited by the .espondent, or
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any payment made by the allottee/complainant towards delayed

payment charges orany taxes/statutory payments €tc.

vii. That the respondent complered construction of the apartnent/

building and applied for the issuance ofthe occuparion certificate o.

20.07.2020. The occupation certificare has been issued by rhe

competent authority on 11.11.2020. Upon receipr oithe occupation

certificate, possession of the apa.tment has been offered to the

complainant vide offer o[ possession letrer dated 21.11.2020. The

complainant has been called upon to make remaining payment and

necessarv formalnies required to enable the

.espondent to hand over possession to the complainant.

viii. That instead of making balance payment and taking possession ol

the unit, the complainant has filed the present false and lrivolous

complaint. That the respondent has duly fulnlled its obligations

under the buyer's agreement by completing construction and

accordance with the buy.fs agreement,

within the period olvalidty ofregistration ofthe project under the

Acl i.e. befo.e 23.08-2022. Thus, there is no delault or lapse on the

part olthe respond€nt.

ix. That the project got delayed on account of various reasons which

were/are beyond the power and control of the respondent and

hence the respondent cannot be held respons'ble for the same.

Firsrl, the respondent was constrained to terminating the contract

I
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with one ofthe contractors oithe projectwhlch has also contributed

to delay in construction activities at the site. The contractor was

unable to meet the agreed timelines for constructlon of the project.

After termination ofthe contraG the respondent had flled petition

before the Hon'ble High Courtseekinginterim protection againstthe

contractor. Similar petition was ako nled bythe contractor against

the respondent. The Hon'b

Complarnino. l281of 2021

Court appointed Justice A.P. Shah

dication of disDute between the

e Arbitratorvide order dated

ent to appoint another

t had been dilisently

re the sole arbitrator

ent in this regard and

for the same. Se.o, d/, in

Code (NBC) was revised in the

year 20ltt and in terms of the same, all high-rise buildi.gs (i.e

bove), irrespecflve oi the

have two staircases.

Furthermore, it was notified vide Gazefte published on 15.03.2017

thatthe provisionsof NBC 2016 supersede provisionsof NBC 2005.

The respondent had accordingly sent representatioN to various

authorities idenUrying the problems in constructing a second

staircase. Eventually, so as to not cause any further delay in the
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project and so as to avoid jeopardising the salery ofthe occupants of

the buildings in question, the respondent had taken a decision to go

ahead and construct the second staircase. However, due to the

impending BL Kashyap (contractorl issue of non-performance, the

conskuct,on oithe second staircase could nor be starred aswell.

That several allo$ees have defaulted in timely renittance of

payment of installments which was an essential, crucial and an

indispensable requirement for conceptualisation and development

oftheproject in question. Furthermore, when the proposed allottees

default in their payments as per schedule agreed upon, the lailure

has a cascading effect on the operations and the cost for proper

execution ofthe project increases exponentially whe

business losses befall upon therespondent. The respon dent, despite

default otseveral allottees, has diligently and ea.nestly pu.sued the

development of the prolect in question and has constructed the

project in question as expeditiouslyas possible.lt is submitted that

the consrruction ofthe towerinwhich the unit in quest,on is situate

has been completed by the respondent. The .espondent has aheady

del,vered possession of the unit in question to the complainant.

Therelore, there is no default or lapse on the part ofthe respondent

and there in no equiry in favour oithe compl:jnant. Thus, it is most

respectfully submitted that the present complaint deserues to b.

dismissed at the very threshold
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Cop,es of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the

reco.d. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be

decided on the basis oithese undisputed documents.

lurlsdiction of the authority

The preliminary objections raised by the respondent regarding

jurisdiction ol the authority to entertain the present complaint stands

rejected. The authority observed thalit has territorialas wellas subject

matter jurisdiction to adiudicate the present complaint for the reasons

g,ven below.

E.l Territorial jurisdictlon

As per notification no. \ /92/207? "ITCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana thejurisdiction olReal

Estate Regu lato ry Authority, Gurugram shallbeentire Gurugram District

for allpurpose with omces situated ,n Gurugram. In the present case, the

project in question is situated with'D rhe planning area oi curugram

Distr,ct, therefore thh authority has complete territorial jurisdictjon to

dealwith the present complaint.

E.ll sub,ect.matterlurlsdlction

The authority has complete j,,risdiction to decide the complaint

regarding non-compliance oi obligations by the promote. as per

provisions oi section 11(41(a) ol the Act leavins aside compensation

whicb is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the

complainants at a later stage.

E.

9.

t0

11.



ffiHARERA
(P- eunuenell

F,

Complarntno. l28l of 202I

Flndings on the obiectlons raised by the respondent

F,I Ob,ectior regardi.g iurtsdtcttoD of autho.iry w,r.r buye.,s
agr€emeDt executed prtor to comlng lDto force ofthe Act

one of the contertions of the respondent is that the authorityis deprived

ofthe jurisdiction to go into the interpretation ol or rights otthe parries

inter-sein accordancewith the buyer's agre€ment executed between the

parties and no agreement for sale as referred to underthe provisions of

the Act or the said rules has been executed inter se parties. The

respondent iu.ther subm,tted e provrlrons of the Act are not

retrospective,n nature th

nt have to be read and interprered

harmoniously. However,

specilic provrsrons/situation in a specific/particular manncr, rhen rhai

situation willbe dealtwith in accordancewith theActand rhe rules afte.

the date of com,ng into fo.ce of rhe Acr and the rules. Numerous

provisions oa the Act save the provisrons ol the agreemenrs made

between the buyers and sellers- The said contention has been upheld in

the landmark judgment or hon'ble Bombay High Court in ,Veelkamat

Realtors Suhurbon PvL Ltd. vs. Uot ond othe$. (W.P 2737 ol2017)

12

{

which provides as under:

Page 15 ot2a
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''119. Under the provinons of S*tion 18 the delay in honding ov* the
posessioh woukl be couhted lron the date nentioned in the
agreedentlor sole qtercd into bt the prc oterond the allottee prior
to its registrotjon w.lu REM. Un.let the ptovisiohs oJ RE,!,, the
promoter b siven o locility to reise the dote oI conpletion ol project
ond declorc the nme under :ection 4. The REM does not.ontenplote
tewtitins of controct between rhe lar purchaser ond the pronotet.....

122, We have olreody dirused that obove stoted provisians ol the REM
ore nat .eiospective in noture. fhe! nay to ene extent be hoing o
retrcoctive ot quati .et ooctite ellen but then on thot ground the
volidirf oI th. ptovisiohs of REP.r'. connot be challehge.l. fhe
Porlioment is conpetent enaugh to legislote lo|| having retospective

Complaint no. 1281 of2021

be even ftaned to allect subsistins /
the porties in the lorger public
our hihd that the REP.,r'. hos been

esr after a rhorough study and
the Stonding Canhhtee and

13. Also, in appeal no.

Vs. Ishwer Slngh hiyoDa .lated 17 -72-20

Eye Developer Pvt. Ltcl.

Hawana Real Estate

os ptovtded in RLle 13
unreosanabte rdte of con
fllc t\ hohlcL. he ian.r.d

14. The agreements are sacrosanct save and except for the provisionswhich

have been abrogated by the Act itselt Further, it is noted thatthe build€r-

buyer agreements have been executed in the manner that there is no

scope leftto the allottee to negotlate any of the clauses contained thereln.

Therefore, the authority is of the view that the charges payable under

variousheads shall be payable as per the agreed termsand conditiotN of

ogl

afpasesion as pct the tctns ana.anditians ol
sale the a onee shdll be enttled ta the

tesnon chorges ohthereotunoble roE ofinterest
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part ol the respondent as rhe respondent

subject unit within the period of valid,ty

under the Act i.e. before 23.08.2022.

Complarntno. 1281 of 2021GURUGRAN/

the buye/s agreement subiect to the condition that the same are in

accordance with the plans/permissions approved by the respective

departments/competent authortttes and are not in contravendon ofrhe

Act and arc not unreasonable orexorbitant in nature.

F.ll obiectlor regarding handlng ove. possesston as pe. declaradon
siven undersecdon 4(2Xl)(c) oTRERA Act

5. The counselfor the respondenthas stat€d that there B no default on the

has otrered possess,on of the

of registration oa the project

Therefore, next question ol

determination is whethe. the respondent is entitled

given to him by theauthoriry

section3&4oftheAct.

l6 It r5 no\a serrled law that the proviiion( of rhe Acl and rhe rules are dt\o

the time oiregiste.ine

applicable to ong

definedinrule2(1

a.e required to be

17 section a[2]0)(c)

oing project and the term ongoing project has been

)(o) ofthe rules. The newaswellas the onsoins pro,ect

registered under section 3 and section 4 ofthe Act.

oathe Act requires that while applying for registration

project, the promoter has to file a declaration under

ofthe A(r and 'he \dme i> reprodu, ed a\ Lnder: -section 4(2)(lltcl

Section 4: - Applicotion lof regisrmnon ofreal atate pmjectt

(2)The pmnoter sho enctose the lollowins doctnents otons with the
appticotion refered to in sub4edion A ), nonely: -
(t): -o declomtion, suppotted by or ofrdovit,whkh

ptodoret or o4t peBon authansed bt the



(C) the tine petiod withth which he uhdqtokes ta conplete the proiect
at phose thereal, as the cose noy be...

18. The time pe.iod for handing over the possession is committed by the

builder as per the relevant clause ofapartment buyer agreement and the

commitment ofthe promoter regardinghanding over ofpossession ofthe

unit is taken accordingly. The new timeline indicated in respect of

ongoing project by the promoter while making an application for

ffHARERA
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regist.ation of dre p.oject does r

apartment buyer agreement. 'l

promoter in the declaration ur

timeline as indicated by him for

Combl.intno. 12a1 612021

change the commitment of the

eline as i.di.ated hv the

0)[c) is now the new

promoter ro hand over (he on by the due date as per the

the project. Although,

t the builder for notpenal proceedings shall not

meeting the committed due d

fails to complete the project

penal proceedings. The due

ut now, if the promoter

eline. then he is liable for

'df'Dossession as per the agreement

trr!.,*& A* consequences and

obligations arising out offailure in haiiitinA oreefpossession by the due

date as committed by him in the apartment buyer agreement and he is

liable for the delayed possession charges as provided in proviso to

section 18t11 of the Act. The same issue has been dealt by hon'bl€

Bombay High Courtin case titled as lv€€lkamol iealtors Suburban PvL

Ltd. and anr. vs Unlon ol rndio and orJ. and has observed as underl

''119. Uhrlet the provisions ol Secnon 1A, the delay in honding over the
posnsion would be counte.l lron the date hentioned ih the agteenent
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Ior sole entercd into b! the prohoter ond the dtlotw ptiot to its
rcgistation und* REM, Undd the prcvkion! of REPr'" the pronotct i,
given o facllit! to rcvise the daE ol codpletioh of prcject ond declotu rhe
sone uhdd Section 4. The REP.4 d@s not contenplote tfuiting oI
contmct beteeen the llot purch$et and the pronotet.,."

F.Ill Obicctlon reSardlng exclusioD of ttme taken by the competent
autho.lty ln processlng the apptlc.rton and tssuance ofoccupatton

As far as contention of the respondenr with respecr to the exctusion of

time taken by the competent authorty in processing the applicarion and

issuance of occupation certificate is concerned, the authority observed

that the r€spondent had applied for grant of occLrpatjon certificate on

Complarnt no 1281 of 2021

l9

2r.07-2020 and

vol.lllAD(RA)/202

has been granted

The autho.ity b

zP-447-

promot€r for issuance oi occupancy

occupation certiiicate dated 1 1.1 1.2020

application submi

certificate.lt is evide

that an incomplete application for grant of0C was applied on 21.07.2020

as rire NOC from the competent authority was granted only on

25.09.2020 which is subsequent to the fillngolapplication ior occuparion

certlffcate. Also, the Chief Engineer-I, HSVB Panchkula has submltted his

requisite report in respect of the said project on 24.09.2020 &

22.09.2020. The Distrlct Town Planner, curugram and Senlor Town

Planner, Curugram has submitted requisit€ report about this project on

21.09.2020 and 23.09.2020 respectively. As such, the application
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submitted on 21.07.2020 was incomplete and an incomplete appl,cation

is no application in the eyes oflaw.

20. The application ior issuance of occupancy certificate shall be moved in

the prescrib€d iorms and accompanied by the documents mentioned in

sub-code 4.10.1 of the Haryana Building Code, 2017. As per sub-code

4.10.4 ofthe said Code, after receiptofapplication lorgrant ofoccupation

certificate, the competent au ll communicate in writingwithin

60 days, its decision forgran fsuch permissron lor o(.upat on

of the burlding in Form ent case. the respondent has

completed its appli cate only on 25.09.2020

s granted occupation

0. The deficiencv in the said

s, no delay ingranting

occupation certificate r e co.cerned statutory

author,ty.

G. rindings on the reliefs soughtbythe complalnant

G.l Delay possession charges

21. 1n the present complain! the complainant i.te.ds to continue with the

project and ,s seeking delay possession charges as provided under the

prov,so to section 18(1) ofthe Act. sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under.

''section 1A: - Retun of omount an.l eonpentutlon

18(1) tl the prcnotet foit\ ta conptete ot B unobte to sive possession al on

opartnent, plot, at buildino, -

the

.202

1.07

certiflcate on 11.11

application dated 2
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Provided thot wherc an ollottee does not intend to withdro|9 fton the
projeca he shott be poid, b! the ptunotet, interest lot every nohth of
delay, till the honding over ofthe passession, at such ra1 os nay be
prey.ibed "

22. Clause 11(a) of the buyer's agreemenr provides for time period for

handing over olpossession and is reproduced belowl

"11, POSSESStON

(o, Tlne or haditrg over the Possesslon
subject to terns of this ctouse and subject to the Attotbe(s) hovins

*HARERA
S-G

23. At the outset, it is

d€fault under any provisi

Complaintno. 1281 oI2021

.liti on s ol thi s Bute,'s Ag tee n e n a
oI the provisian s al thk BLyer's
h oll proeisions, fornolities,
bJ the Conpany, the Co pdny

enod ofe\ nanth' Jor oppttns ond
certilcote/occtpotioh ce.rif.ore n

nt tocommenton thepreser po.ses\ion cl"u'" o

has been subiected to allkinds ofp

the unttwithin 36 1nths
crion ond deeelopnent ol

complainantnotbeingin

ment and comDliance with all

promoter. The d.afting of this clause and incorporation of such

conditions a.e not only vague .nd uncertain but so heavily loaded irr

favour oithe promoter and against the allottee that even a siogle deiault

by the allottee in fulfilling lormalities and documentations etc. as

prescribed by the promoter may make the possession clause ,rrelevant

lor the pu.pose ofallottee and the comm,tment tjme period for handing

overpossession loses its meaning.The inco.poration of such clause i n the

prov'srons, tormalities and docunentation as prescrjbed b), the

Page21of28
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buyer's agreement by the promorer is iusr ro evade the liabiliry towards

timely delivery of subject unit and to deprive the allottee of his right

accruing aiter delay in possession. This is just to comment as to how the

builderhas misused his dominantposition and drafred such mischievous

clause in the agreement:nd the allottee is leftwith no option but to sign

on the dotted lines.

24. Admissibilityofgrace period: The promoterhas proposed to hand over

the possession of the said unrtv (thirty-sixl months from the d are

of commenc€ment of co er provided in agreement

of6 months for applying

and obtaining co ertificate in respect of

said unit. The dateofs 2010 as Der statemenr

of account dated 24.03.2021. The pe 6 months expired on

26.08.2013. As a m

concerned aurho.itv

has not applied to the

certifi cate/ occupation

certificatc within the grace period prescribed by rhe promoter in rhe

buye/s areemenl-{€ 
rerff Tpl l"yfl tfll*t be arrowed to take

advantage ofhis olid$tt6Ad Addrd(ilBl/ dil FAce period of6 monrhs

cannot be allowed ro the promorer at this stage.

25. Admlsslbtllty of delay possesslon charges at prescrlbed rate of

lnteresb The complainant is seekngdelaypossession charges afthe rate

of 18%. However, proviso to sectlon 18 provides that where an allottee

does not intend to withdraw hom the proiec! he shall be paid, by the

art oi co nstruction is

P4e 22 nl 2A
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promoter, interest for every month of delay, titl the handing over of

possession, atsuch rate as maybeprescribed and it has been prescribed

underrule 15 ottherules. Rule 15 hasbeen reproduced as underl

Rule 15. Pfescrlbed Nte ol Inte.6t- lptuvin to sec on 12, y.tion 7A
ond subaectton (4) ond subs.c:tioi O) oJ section t9l
{1) Fotthe p!ryoseolptuvhotosection 12;s tion 1O; ohd subaection,

(4) and O) ofsection 19, the "intetest at the tute ptesribed" shal be
th. State Bank oI India highst nolginot c6t of lending rote +2%.:

Protlded thot in cae the Stot. Bank of rndia harsthat @st ol
lending rote IMCLR) is nor in use, it sho be reptazd b! such

stote Bankallndlo noy Jix ton

26. Thelegrslaturein irswisdo rdinarelegrslat,on under (he rule

15 oltherules has de e prescribed rate olinte.est. The rate oi

able and if the said

27 Taking the case lro

to the delayed possessi

ant-rllortee was entirled

only at the rare of Rs.5/- per

sq. ft. per month as per clause 13(al of the buyer's agreement tor the

period of such delay; whereas, as per clause 1.2(cl of the buyer,s

agreement, the promoter was entitled to interest @ 24% per annun at

the time of every succeeding instalment for the delayed paymenrs. The

funcdons of the authority are to safeguard the ,nterest ofthe aggrieved

person, may be the allonee or the promoter. The rights ofthe panies are

to be balanced and must be equitable. The promoter cannot be atlowed

to take undue advantage ofhisdominateposition and to exploirrhe needs

of the home buyers. Thls authoriry is duty bound to take into

will en
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consideration the legislative intent i.e., to protect the interest ol the

consumers/allottees in the real estate sector. The clauses ofthe buyer's

agreement entered into between the parties are one-sided, uniair and

unreasonable with respect to the grantoiinte.est for delayed possession.

There are various other clauses in the buyer's agreement which gjve

sweeping powers to the promote_ to cancel the allotment and forfeit the

amount paid. Thus, the terms and conditions oi the buye.'s agreement

are ex-facic one-sided, unfair and unreasonable, and the same shall

part of the promoter. These

I the buyer's agreement

Compla'nr no.lZOl of 202 L

2A Bank of lndia i.e.,

(in short, MCLRI as on

will be mnrginal cost of lcnding rate

rescribed rate of interest

93Ao/a_

29. Thcdefiniironotterm inter.st as detined undcrs.ction 2(zal oltheAct

provides that the rate ol interest chargeable from the allottee by the

promoter, in case of defaulr, shall be equal to the rate oiinterest which

the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The

relevant section is reproduced below:

"(za) inteten' neahs the .ates ol interest poyable by the prcnater at the
dllattee, osthe cose na! be.

Explonotion -For the pu.pase af tht clouse-
(i) rhe .ate of interest chorseabte lran the altorue by the ptunote., in

cose of defaula shdll be equol ro the rdte of intercst which the
p.onotet shollbe tioble to pat theollottee, in coe afd{outt

constitute the unaair trade pract

rypes of discriminatory te.ms anc

willnot be finaland binding.

Consequently, as p

https://sbi.co.in. the marg

date i.e., 12.08.2021 is 7.3(
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the irtqest poyable b! the pronotet to the dlottee sholl be lroh the
.lote the pronatet r%eived the onount ot ony part thercol till the
dote the anouht ot part thereofand interest thereon k refunded, ond
the jAtetest poyoble b! the ollo\ee to the pranater shott be fton the
.late the ollottee dehultt in parnent to the pronotet till e dote it
bpaidi

30. Thercfore, interest on the delay paymenrs fiom the complainant shalt be

delayed possession charges.

31. 0n consideration olthedocuments availableon record and submissions

charg€d at the prcscribed rate i.e., 9.30% by the respondent/promoter

which is the same as is being granted to the comptainant in case of

made by the parties regarding contravention as per provisions ofthe Act,

the autho.ity is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the

section 11(4)[aJ ofthe Act by not handing over possession by the due

date as per the agreement. By virtue oi clause 11(a) ol the buyer's

agreement executed beiween the parties on 25.05.2010, possession or

the said unit was to be delivereC within a period ol36 months trom the

date of commencement oa construct,on i.e. 26.08.2010. As aar as

period is concerned, the same is disalloived forthe reasons quoted

Therefore. the due ddte of handing over possessron comes out to be

26.08.2013. In the present case, the complajnant was offered possessioo

by the respond€nton 21.11.2020. The authority is ofthe consider€d view

that there is delay on the part of rhe respondent to olfer physicat

possession olthe allotted unit to the complainant as per the rerms and

conditions ofthe buyer's agreement dated 25.05.2010 execured berween

grace
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32. Section 19(10J of the Acl obligates the allottee to take possession of rhe

subject unit within 2 months from the date ol receipt ol occupation

certificatc In the prcscnt complaint, the occupation certificate !!as

granted by the competent authority on 11.11.2020. However, the

respondent offered the posscssion oi the unit in questjon to the

complainant only on 21.11.2020. So, it can be said that the complainant

{THARERA
S-eunuennl.r

possession rs rn habitable

Complainrno 1201 of 2021

carne to know about th€ occu ert,ficate only upon the date of offer

oi possession. Therelore, ln terest ol natural justice, the

mation of possession

requisite documents

complainant should be given 2 ime f.om the date ol offer ol

possession Thcsc 2 months' of rea e is being given to the

complainant keeping in mind that even

letelyfinished unitbut

ver at rhe hme of rakrng

rther clarified that the delav

26.08.2013 tillthe expiry of2 months from the date oioffer ofpossession

[21.11.2020] which comes out to be 21.01.2021.

33. Accordingly, the non-complianc€ oi the mandate contained in section

11[a)(a] read with section 18[1) oithe Act on the part ofthe respondent

is established. As such the complajnant is e.titled to delay possession

charges at prescribed rate ofthe interest @ 9.30 0/o p.a. w.e.f. 26.08.2013

possession cha.ges shall be payable from the due date olpossession i.e.

practically he has to arrange a lot of Io

including but not llmited to inspection o



& HARERA

ii

GURUGRAl\/

till 21.01.2021 as per provisions of secrion I8(1J ofthe Act rerd wrrh rule

15 oithe Rules.

The respondentis directed to pay the interest at the prescribed rate

i.e.9.30 % perannum for every month of delayontheamountpaid

by the complainant from due date ofpossession i.e. 26.08.2013 rill

2I-Ol-2021 i.e. expiry of 2 months from the date of ofler oi

possess,on (21.11.20201. The arrears olinterest accrued so far shall

be pajd to the complainantvr'ithin 90 days from the date ofthis orde.

as per rule 16(2J oithe rules.

Also, the amount o1Rs.4,90,550/- so paid by the respondent to the

complainant towards compensation lor delay in handjng over

possession shall be adjusted towards the delay possession charses

Complarnt no 1281o12021

34. Also. the amount of (as per statement of accounr datedRs.4.90.550/-

24.03-2021) so paid by rhe respondent to the complainant rowards

compensation lor delay in handing over possession shal be adjusted

towards the delay possession charges to be paid by the respondent in

terms oiproviso to section 18(1) ofthe Act.

H. Dire€tions ofthe authority

35. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the fo owing

directions u nd er section 3 7 ofrh e Act to ensure comptia nce of ob ligarion s

cast upon the promoter as per rhe function enkusred to the authorty

under section 34ffl:
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to be paid by the respondent in terms ofproviso to section 18[1) of

iii. The respondent shall not charge anything Lom the complainant

which is not the part of the buyer's agreement. The respondent is

also not entitled to claim holdjng charges from the

complainant/allottee at any pointoftime even after being part ofthe

Con.laintn. 12a1 o12021

law settled by hon'ble Supreme

Court in civil appeal nos. /2020 de.ided nn 1412 2o2o

Complaint stands dispo

File be consigned to

o".L*,-*,

36.

37-

(vijay

Haryana Real

Member

uthoriry. Curugram

f.^\\ir'

Dated: 12'08 202TI 
ARE RA

GURUGRAM

builder buyer's agreem
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